Level 1 $24.95 $34.93 $44.91 $54.89 $34.93 $34.93

Level 2 $25.85 $36.19 $46.53 $56.87 $36.19 $36.19

Level 3 $27.00 $37.80 $48.60 $59.40 $37.80 $37.80

Level 4 $28.11 $39.36 $50.60 $61.85 $39.36 $39.36

Level 5 $29.00 $40.60 $52.20 $63.80 $40.60 $40.60

Junior - Casual - 19 years
Classification Hourly pay rate Overtime - first 2

hours
Overtime - after 2
hours

Public holiday Working outside
ordinary hours due to
water restrictions -
Monday to 6am Saturday

Working
through a
meal break

Introductory level $27.31 $38.24 $49.16 $60.09 $38.24 $38.24

Level 1 $28.06 $39.29 $50.51 $61.74 $39.29 $39.29

Level 2 $29.09 $40.72 $52.36 $63.99 $40.72 $40.72

Level 3 $30.38 $42.53 $54.68 $66.83 $42.53 $42.53

Level 4 $31.64 $44.29 $56.95 $69.60 $44.29 $44.29

Level 5 $32.63 $45.68 $58.73 $71.78 $45.68 $45.68

Award Code: MA000101  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 25/06/2025 5

Apprentice - Started before 1 Jan 2014
Classification Hourly pay

rate
Overtime -
first 2 hours

Overtime -
after 2 hours

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Public
holiday

Working outside
ordinary hours due
to water restrictions
- Monday to 6am
Saturday

Working
through a
meal break

Apprentice - 1st year $13.36 $20.04 $26.72 $26.72 $33.40 $20.04 $20.04

Apprentice - 2nd year $16.87 $25.31 $33.74 $33.74 $42.18 $25.31 $25.31

Apprentice - 3rd year $21.09 $31.64 $42.18 $42.18 $52.73 $31.64 $31.64

Apprentice - 4th year $26.71 $40.07 $53.42 $53.42 $66.78 $40.07 $40.07

Apprentice - Started after 1 Jan 2014 - Did not complete year 12
Classification Hourly pay

rate
Overtime -
first 2 hours

Overtime -
after 2 hours

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Public
holiday

Working outside
ordinary hours due
to water restrictions
- Monday to 6am
Saturday

Working
through a
meal break

Apprentice - 1st year $14.06 $21.09 $28.12 $28.12 $35.15 $21.09 $21.09

Apprentice - 2nd year $16.87 $25.31 $33.74 $33.74 $42.18 $25.31 $25.31

Apprentice - 3rd year $21.09 $31.64 $42.18 $42.18 $52.73 $31.64 $31.64

Apprentice - 4th year $26.71 $40.07 $53.42 $53.42 $66.78 $40.07 $40.07

Apprentice - Started after 1 Jan 2014 - Completed year 12
Classification Hourly pay

rate
Overtime -
first 2 hours

Overtime -
after 2 hours

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Public
holiday

Working outside
ordinary hours due
to water restrictions
- Monday to 6am
Saturday

Working
through a
meal break

Apprentice - 1st year $15.47 $23.21 $30.94 $30.94 $38.68 $23.21 $23.21

Apprentice - 2nd year $18.28 $27.42 $36.56 $36.56 $45.70 $27.42 $27.42

Apprentice - 3rd year $21.09 $31.64 $42.18 $42.18 $52.73 $31.64 $31.64

Apprentice - 4th year $26.71 $40.07 $53.42 $53.42 $66.78 $40.07 $40.07

Award Code: MA000101  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 25/06/2025 6

Adult apprentice - Started after 1 Jan 2014
Classification Hourly pay

rate
Overtime -
first 2 hours

Overtime -
after 2 hours

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Public holiday Working outside
ordinary hours
due to water
restrictions -
Monday to 6am
Saturday

Working
through a
meal break

Apprentice - 1st year $22.50 $33.75 $45.00 $45.00 $56.25 $33.75 $33.75

Apprentice - 2nd year $24.28 $36.42 $48.56 $48.56 $60.70 $36.42 $36.42

Apprentice - 3rd year $24.28 $36.42 $48.56 $48.56 $60.70 $36.42 $36.42

Apprentice - 4th year $26.71 $40.07 $53.42 $53.42 $66.78 $40.07 $40.07

Award Code: MA000101  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 25/06/2025 7

Allowances
If any all purpose allowances apply (marked *), they should be added to the minimum rate before casual loading, penalties and overtime are

calculated.

Allowances Rate

Apprentice training fees and textbook costs reimbursement reimbursement of training fees for prescribed courses and the costs of prescribed
textbooks

Apprentice block release training reimbursement reimbursement for the excess reasonable travel costs incurred in the course of travelling
to and from the training

Clothing and equipment reimbursement reimbursement for the cost of the special clothing and equipment